IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 85,023

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,

vs.

HUMBERTO PEÑA,

Respondent.

FILED SID.J. WHITE MAR 17 1995 (CLERK, SUPREME COURT By CREAT Deputy Clerk

ON PETITION TO REVIEW CERTIFIED CONFLICT FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, HUMBERTO PEÑA

Respectfully Submitted,

PHILLIP J. GOLDSTEIN, P.A. Attorneys for Respondent One Datran Center - Suite 1119 9100 South Dadeland Boulevard Miami, Florida 33156 Telephone: (305) 670-0633

BY: PHILLIP J. GOLDSTEIN Florida Bar No. 131580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
POINTS ON APPEAL	7

Ι

	THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION	
	SOUGHT TO BE REVIEWED AND THE DECISIONS OF	
	THE 5TH AND 1ST DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL,	
	<u>WERTHMAN v. SCHOOL BOARD OF SEMINOLE</u>	
	COUNTY, 599 So.2d 220 (Fla., 5th DCA, 1992) AND DAVIS	
	v. SCHOOL BOARD OF GADSDEN COUNTY, 646 So.2d	
	766 (Fla., 1st DCA, 1994)	8
A.	PEÑA'S redress is governed procedurally by a Collective	_
	Bargaining Agreement and Dade County Personnel Rules	9
B.	Redress for Werthman and Davis was governed procedurally	
2.	by two Florida State Statutes	

II

A STATE STATUTE TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER A
COUNTY ORDINANCE AND WHEN THE PROVISIONS
OF EACH CANNOT CO-EXIST, THE COUNTY ORDI-
NANCE MUST FALL

Ш

	FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 448.08 MAY APPLY TO ANY CLAIM FOR UNPAID WAGES WHICH INVOLVES AN EMPLOYEE ACTION AGAINST AN EMPLOYER
А.	The purpose of the Statute is to allow equanimity between employers and employees13
В.	Werthman is Distinguishable from PEÑA16

IV

FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 448.08 APPLIES TO
ADMINISTRATIVE
ACTIONS17

ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS

1.	Acme Specialty Corporation v. City of Miami, 292 So.2d 379 (Fla., 3rd DCA, 1974)13
2.	Ansin v. Thurston, 101 So.2d 808 (Fla., 1958)8
3.	Appalachian, Inc. v. Ackmann, 507 So. 2d 150 (Fla., 2nd DCA, 1987)
4.	Davis v. School Board of Gadsden County, 646 So.2d 766 (Fla., 1st DCA, 1994)
5.	Department of Education v. Rushton, 638 So. 2d 100 (Fla., 1st DCA, 1994)21
6.	Doyal v. School Bd. of Liberty County, 415 So.2d 791 (Fla., 1st DCA, 1982)13,14
7.	Greene v. School Board of Hamilton County, 501 So. 2d 50 (Fla., 1st DCA, 1987)
8.	Jimenez v. Public Employees Relations Commission, 616 So. 2d 465 (Fla., 5th DCA, 1993)
9.	Krueger v. School District of Hernando County, 544 So.2d 331 (Fla., 5th DCA, 1989)10
10.	Metropolitan Dade County v. Stein, 296 So.2d 643 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1974)16
11.	Metropolitan Dade County v. Stein, 384 So.2d 167 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1980)
12.	Nielson v. City of Sarasota, 117 So.2d 731 (Fla., 1960)
	Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air, 478 U.S. 546, 106 S.CT. 3088, 92 L.Ed.2nd 439 (1986)
14.	Scavella v. Fernandez, 371 So. 2d 535 (Fla., 3rd DCA, 1979)
15.	State Road Department v. Crill, 120 So. 412 (Fla., 1930)
16.	Sulcer v. McFatter, 497 So.2d 1349 (Fla., 4th DCA, 1986)11
17.	Tampa Bay Publications, Inc. v. Watkins, 549 So.2d 745 (Fla., 2nd DCA, 1989)14
18.	Werthman v. School Board of Seminole County, 599 So.2d 220 (Fla. 5th DCA, 1992)7-13,16,17,19

iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Art. VIII, § 6(2), Fla.Const. of 196812
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla.Const. (1980)
Clean Air Act, 84 Stat. 1706, 42 U.S.C., § 7604(d), Section 304(d)20
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C., § 1983, 198820
Metropolitan Dade County Code, Section 2-2
Metropolitan Dade County Code, Section 2-4710,12,16
§ 57.041, Florida Statutes (1985)
§ 57.081(1), Florida Statutes (1980)21
§ 57.105, Florida Statutes (1979)
Chapter 120, Florida Statutes (1974)9,10
Chapter 230, Florida Statutes (1969)17
Chapter 231, Florida Statutes (1982)9,10,17
§ 120.57 Florida Statutes (1974)10, 11
§ 120.69(7), Florida Statutes (1974)
§ 230.234, Florida Statutes (1969)17
§ 231.36(6)(a) Florida Statutes (1989)17
§ 447.208(3)(e), Florida Satutes (1991)15
§ 448.08, Florida Statutes (1978)
§ 768.28, Florida Statutes (1977)
Fla.R.App.P. 9.400
